

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE and
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES
TRADING COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00612 (BAH)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS IN PART,
AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: July 2, 2012

Of Counsel:
Robin S. Conrad
Rachel Brand
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: 202.463.5337

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Eugene Scalia, SBN 447524
escalia@gibsondunn.com
Scott P. Martin, SBN 985685
smartin@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202.955.8500
Facsimile: 202.467.0539

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Commission’s Justifications For The Rule Are Irrelevant And Inadequate	3
A. The Dodd-Frank Act Neither Requires The Rule, Nor Suspends The Commission’s Obligations Under The Administrative Procedure Act And The Cost-Benefit Provision Of The Commodity Exchange Act.....	3
B. The Commission’s Newfound Reliance On Dodd-Frank And The Financial Crisis Is A Profound And Impermissible Shift From Its Original Justification For The Rule	5
C. The Commission’s New Contentions Cannot Salvage This Rule From The Critical Flaws In The Rulemaking Analysis	11
D. The Portions Of The Rule Release Cherry-Picked In The Commission’s Brief Do Not Support Its Rule	22
II. The Commission Offers No Explanation For Its Failure To Address Its Prior Rulemaking.....	28
III. The Commission Cannot Justify Its Failure To Properly Determine The Costs And Benefits Of Its Rule.....	32
A. The Rule Was Adopted In A Manner That Made It Impossible For The Commission To Meaningfully Determine Its Costs	32
B. The Commission’s Cart-Before-The-Horse Approach Does Not Insulate Its Admittedly Incomplete Analysis From Judicial Review	36
IV. The Commission’s Belated Attempts To Justify Specific Aspects Of Its Rule Are Untimely and Insufficient.....	39
V. The Commission Did Not Provide An Adequate Opportunity For Notice And Comment.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	38
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	15
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4, 19, 39
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 530 F.3d 984 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	1, 29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	29
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Ill. Pub. Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (per curiam).....	1
<i>Int'l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (per curiam).....	1, 15
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	1, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	1, 11
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (per curiam).....	44
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	38
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n v. FMCSA</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Rio Grande Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26, 27, 38
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	1, 11, 40
<i>Shoreham-Wading River Cent. Sch. Dist. v. NRC</i> , 931 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	45
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	44
7 U.S.C. § 19.....	1, 20, 29
15 U.S.C. § 77b.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	19
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2.....	15, 19
15 U.S.C. § 80a-8.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 80a-10.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 80a-12.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 80a-13.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 80a-17.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 80a-18.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 80a-47.....	27
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

Rules

17 C.F.R. § 3.12.....	18
17 C.F.R. § 4.5 (2002)	32
17 C.F.R. § 210.12-13.....	16
17 C.F.R. § 270.12d3-1.....	16

Other Authorities

44 Fed. Reg. 25,128 (Apr. 27, 1979)	14
49 Fed. Reg. 4,778 (Feb. 8, 1984)	32
50 Fed. Reg. 15,858 (Apr. 23, 1985)	14
57 Fed. Reg. 47,821 (Oct. 20, 1992).....	32
58 Fed. Reg. 6,371 (Jan. 28, 1993).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
61 Fed. Reg. 66,207 (Dec. 11, 1996)	15
68 Fed. Reg. 12,622 (Mar. 17, 2003)	28, 40
68 Fed. Reg. 47,221 (Aug. 8, 2003)	28, 29
74 Fed. Reg. 3,138 (Jan. 16, 2009)	20
74 Fed. Reg. 29,024 (Jun. 18, 2009)	21
76 Fed. Reg. 7,976 (Feb. 11, 2011)	8, 26, 43, 44
76 Fed. Reg. 28,641 (May 18, 2011)	33
77 Fed. Reg. 1,182 (Jan. 9, 2012)	24
77 Fed. Reg. 2,136 (Jan. 13, 2012)	24
77 Fed. Reg. 11, 252 (Feb. 24, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
Cmte. on Fed. Regulation of Securities, ABA, <i>Report of the Task Force on Investment Company Use of Derivatives and Leverage</i> (July 6, 2010)	13, 15, 18
Dreyfus Strategic Investing & Dreyfus Strategic Asset Management, L.P., SEC No-Action Letter (pub. avail. July 2, 1996)	14
Independent Directors Council, <i>Board Oversight of Derivatives</i> (2008)	15
Clifford E. Kirsch, <i>Mutual Funds and Exchange Traded Funds Regulation</i> (3d ed. 2011)	11
Office of Inspector General, CFTC, <i>A Review of Cost-Benefit Analyses Performed by the Commodity Futures Trading Commission in Connection with Rulemakings Undertaken Pursuant to the Dodd-Frank Act</i> (June 13, 2011)	19
SEC Release, <i>Use of Derivatives by Investment Companies Under the Investment Company Act of 1940</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 55,237 (Sept. 7, 2011)	12, 13
